Form PTO-1594 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET (Rev. 10/02) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office	
OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) Tab settings	V V V
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): CS HOLDINGS LLC	Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name:IONICS, INCORPORATED Internal Address:
Individual(s) General Partnership Corporation-State Other Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Association Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Limited Partnership Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: 65 GROVE STREET City: Watertown State: MA Zip: 02472 Individual(s) citizenship Association General Partnership Limited Partnership Corporation-State Massachusetts
Security Agreement Change of Name Other Execution Date: 02/09 #2004	Other If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s): A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 2518562 2559841
Additional number(s) at	tached Yes V No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Michael Falkoff, Esq. 	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: Legal Department Ionics, Incorporated	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 65 Grove Street	8. Deposit account number: 09 0626
City: Watertown State: MA Zip: 0247:2	authorized signe
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Signature. MICHAEL FALKOFF Mohal Jally Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document.	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

CONFIRMATORY TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AND ASSIGNMENT OF FEDERAL REGISTRATIONS

WHEREAS the below-signed, CS HOLDINGS LLC (formerly known as COOLERSMART LLC), a Delaware limited liability corporation having its current or former place of business at 88 Quigley Boulevard, New Castle, Delaware, being record owner of the federal registrations No. 2518562 of the mark JAVASMART and No. 2559841 of the mark COOLERSMART, by assignment recorded at Reel 2272, Frame 0664,

having previously agreed in connection with the transfer of the line of business (the "CoolerSmart business") to assign said Coolersmart business together with all assets thereof, including said federal registrations, said marks and the goodwill associated therewith, to IONICS, INCORPORATED, a Massachusetts corporation with a principal place of business at 65 Grove Street, Watertown, Massachusetts, and

having, for good and valuable consideration paid to it, transferred said Coolersmart business and assets to lonics, Incorporated and agrred to assign said federal registrations,

NOW THEREFORE, CS HOLDINGS LLC does hereby sell, assign and transfer said to

IONICS, INCORPORATED

its successors and assigns, the entire interest in and to said

RECORDED: 02/11/2004

Federal Registration No. 2518562 of the mark JAVASMART, and

Federal Registration No. 2559841 of the mark COOLERSMART

as registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office together with said marks and any and all rights ancilliary thereto, including all rights of CS HOLDINGS LLC to register, use, license or otherwise employ and exploit said marks in commerce in the United States and throughout the world. Such assignment includes rights of enforcement and right to sue for past infringement, dilution or damage to the mark. This Assignment is being made as a confirmatory assignment to perfect title of the foregoing registrations in assignee, pursuant to the completed sale of the Coolersmart business to assignee and assignor's obligations thereunder.

WITNESS its hand and seal duly authorized on the date set forth below next to it name

CS HOLDINGS LLC
By: Ally 6 Robert Date: 2/9/09
Notarial Certificate Notarial Certificate Notarial Certificate
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE at true of Sale
State of \(\frac{1}{\tau} \)
, DSS
County of Will
The foregoing Philip Tober to me known appeared before me this 9th day of February, 2004 and declared
nis rignerate on this decomes to be his free act and deed, duly authorized on behalf of CS HOLDINGS LLC.
"OFFICIAL SEAL
CAROL L. BAILEY
Notary Public, State of Illinois Notary Public:
My Commission Expires 01/23/07 E Date: 2/9/04
My commission expires: 01/23/0
The state of the s

TRADEMARK REEL: 002792 FRAME: 0594